# **Privacy Policy**

Actelion Pharmaceuticals US, Inc., a Janssen pharmaceutical company of Johnson & Johnson, the publisher of the EchoRight<sup>TM</sup> Application (EchoRight App), values your trust and is committed to the responsible management, use, and protection of your information. This EchoRight Privacy Policy (Privacy Policy) describes our practices in connection with the information (including personal information) that we or our service providers collect, use, and disclose through the EchoRight App, from which you are accessing this Privacy Policy. By providing information through the EchoRight App or by using the EchoRight App, you acknowledge that you have read and understand this Privacy Policy.

#### **USE BY MINORS**

The EchoRight App is not directed to individuals under the age of 18, and we request that these individuals not provide personal information through the EchoRight App. If your child has submitted information and you would like to request that such information be removed from the Study database, please contact us as explained below under Contacting Us.

### INFORMATION COLLECTION

The EchoRight App does not process Personal Information except to the extent mentioned below in section "Automatic Information Collection and Use". "Personal information" is data that is associated with an identifiable individual, such as contact information (for example, a name, physical address or email address). We may combine the information you submit with other information we have collected from you, whether on or offline, including, for example, your purchase history.

#### SENSITIVE INFORMATION

The EchoRight App does not process sensitive information and we ask that you not send us, and you not disclose, any sensitive personal information (e.g., Social Security numbers, information related to racial or ethnic origin, political opinions, religion or philosophical beliefs, health or medical condition, sex life or sexual orientation, criminal background, or trade union membership, or biometric or genetic data for the purpose of uniquely identifying an individual) on or through the EchoRight App or otherwise directly to us.

## **AUTOMATIC INFORMATION COLLECTION AND USE**

We and our service providers may collect certain information automatically as you navigate around the EchoRight App. However, this information will not be linked to you. We and our service providers may automatically collect and use the following information:

**IP address:** Your IP address is a number that is automatically assigned to your computer by your Internet Service Provider. An IP address is identified and logged automatically in our server log files whenever a user visits the Service, along with the time of the visit and the pages visited. You IP address will be anonymised and not linked to you. Collecting IP addresses is standard practice and is done automatically through Google Analytics. We use IP addresses for purposes such as calculating Service usage levels, diagnosing server

problems, and administering the Service. We may also derive your approximate location to a country level from your IP address.

Tracking case studies and outcomes: The information we will be collecting automatically will not be linked to you. It will be related to the case studies and questionnaires completed through the EchoRight App. This information collected automatically may include the number of clicks on the different pages in the EchoRight App, whether a user has scrolled to the bottom of the page, whether the user has viewed all images displayed in the EchoRight App before assessing the outcome of the case study, the time spent to finish the case study, and whether the user has scrolled through the feedback after completing the case study. This information will be collected automatically because it will enable us to mark a case study as 'complete', to display the result of the case study on the app, and to track the correct and the wrong answers.

## **HOW WE USE AND DISCLOSE INFORMATION**

We use and disclose information you provide to us as described to you at the point of collection. For the purposes of the EchoRight App we do not collect, process or disclose any personal information. We may use and disclose information we collect automatically as described above under "Automatic Information Collection and Use."

### **CHOICES AND ACCESS**

We do not collect or process personal information through the EchoRight App. However, if you have a request with regards to any personal information that has been collected or processed by us or our affiliates, you can reach out to us in accordance with the 'Contacting Us' section below.

#### **CROSS BORDER TRANSFER**

The EchoRight App does not store, process, or involve the transfer any personal information to a county outside your country of residence.

#### **RETENTION PERIOD**

We do not collect or retain any personal information while you are using the Service.

## THIRD PARTY SITES AND SERVICES

This EchoRight App may contain links to sites of third parties. This Privacy Policy does not address, and we are not responsible for, the privacy, information, or practices of any third parties, including any third party operating any site or online service (including, without limitation, any application) that is available through the EchoRight App or to which the EchoRight App contains a link. The availability of, or inclusion of a link to, any such site or property on the Service does not imply endorsement of it by us or by our affiliates.

## **CONTACT US**

**Actelion Pharmaceuticals US, Inc.**, located at 1125 Trenton-Harbourton Road, Titusville, NJ 08560, is the company responsible for collection, use, and disclosure of personal information under this Privacy Policy.

If you have any questions about this Privacy Policy, please contact us via 1-800-JANSSEN (526-7736), or please write to the following address:

Janssen Medical Information PO Box 200 Titusville, NJ 08560

## **UPDATES TO THIS PRIVACY POLICY**

We may change this Privacy Policy. Any changes to this Privacy Policy will become effective when we post the revised Privacy Policy on the EchoRight App. Your use of the EchoRight App following these changes means that you accept the revised Privacy Policy. We recommend that you regularly review the Privacy Policy when you visit the EchoRight App. This policy was last updated on Jan 27, 2022.